Act 621 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 621 SB209

By: Senator Canada

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 5-65-104 TO PROVIDE FOR A FEE FOR REINSTATING AN OPERATOR'S LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR CONVICTION OF A DWI OFFENSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 5-65-104 is hereby amended to add an additional subsection to read as follows:

"(c) The Office of Driver Services shall charge a fee of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for reinstating an operator's license suspended because of a conviction for a violation of Arkansas Code 5-65-103. Forty percent (40%) of the revenues derived from this fee shall be deposited in the State Treasury as special revenues and credited to the Public Health Fund to be used exclusively for the Department of Health-Blood Alcohol Program."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 16, 1989